Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Value-line®
3-piece ball valves
series 3A and 3C
1/2” – 2” (DN15 - 50)
©
 V

REPAIR KITS 7
SERVICE / SPARE PART 7
HOW TO ORDER 8
3IMO-207EN - 4/2022
1. GENERAL
1.1 SCOPE OF THE MANUAL
This instruction manual contains important information regarding
the installation, operation and maintenance of the Jamesbury™
1/2” – 2” (DN15- 50) Standard Bore; Series 3A Thread-end Ball
Valves, and Series 3C Weld-end Ball Valves.  Please read these
instructions carefully and save them for future reference.
WARNING:
AS THE USE OF THE VALVE IS APPLICATION SPECIFIC,
A NUMBER OF FACTORS SHOULD BE TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT WHEN SELECTING A VALVE FOR A
GIVEN APPLICATION. THEREFORE, SOME OF THE
SITUATIONS IN WHICH THE VALVES ARE USED ARE
OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THIS MANUAL.
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE
USE, APPLICATION OR COMPATIBILITY OF THE VALVE
WITH THE INTENDED SERVICE, CONTACT NELES FOR
MORE INFORMATION.
WARNING:
DOUBLE-SEATED BALL VALVE DESIGNS, LIKE THE
SERIES 3A & 3C, CAN UNDER CERTAIN CONDITIONS
TRAP FLUID IN THE BALL CAVITY.  RAISING THE
TEMPERATURE OF THE TRAPPED FLUID CAUSES
THE INTERNAL VALVE PRESSURE TO RISE. EXTREME
TEMPERATURE RISE CAN BUILD UP EXCESSIVE
PRESSURE WHICH COULD LEAD TO UNCONTROLLED
PRESSURE RELEASE. DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY
MAY RESULT.
WARNING:
BEWARE OF BALL MOVEMENT!
KEEP HANDS, OTHER PARTS OF THE BODY, TOOLS
AND OTHER OBJECTS OUT OF THE OPEN FLOW
PORT. LEAVE NO FOREIGN OBJECTS INSIDE THE
VALVE. WHEN THE VALVE IS ACTUATED, THE BALL
FUNCTIONS AS A CUTTING DEVICE. FAILURE TO DO
THIS MAY RESULT IN DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY!
1.2 VALVE MARKINGS
The valve has an identification marking stamped on bottom of valve.
(See Figure 1)
31
6
2 4
5
3A3600TT-1
1”          J16
Figure 1. Valve ID
Identification markings:
1. Valve Series
2. Body/Trim Material
3. Seat/Seal Material
4. Bolting
5. Size
6. Assembly date
The valve also has marking cast into the sides of the valve.  On
one side is cast the valve cold working pressure (CWP) in psi. (See
Figure 2)
Figure 2. Valve Rating
On the opposite side of the valve is the cast in size and body
material. (See Figure 3)
Figure 3. Size/Material
IMO-207EN - 4/20224
1.3 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
WARNING:
VALVE RATINGS!
THE PRACTICAL AND SAFE USE OF THIS PRODUCT
IS DETERMINED BY THE CWP RATING: CAREFULLY
CHECK RATING. (SEE FIGURE 2) THIS IS THE SAFE USE
PRESSURE FOR THIS VALVE BETWEEN -20° TO +100°F
(-29° TO +38°C). DO NOT EXCEED THESE RATINGS! FOR

20 2 6 13 5 21 19
Figure 6.
8. HOW TO ORDER
1 2 3 4
1” 3A 2236 TT-3
Example:  1”, Standard Bore Thread-end, Carbon Steel Body, 316 SS TRIM, PTFE seats and seals, 300 series SS bolts and nuts.
Jamesbury brand 3-piece ball valve
1. sign Valve Size (inch / mm)
Inches 1/2, 3/4, 1, 1 1/4, 1 1/2, 2
DN 15, 20, 25, 30, 40, 50
2. sign Body Style
3A 3-piece standard bore thread-end
3C 3-piece standard bore weld-end
3. sign Body / Trim Material
2236 Carbon steel body / 316 ball & stem
3600 316 Stainless steel body, ball & stem
4. sign Seat / Seal / Bolting
TT-3 PTFE/PTFE/300 Series stainless steel
MT-3 Filled PTFE/PTFE/300 Series stainless steel
©
 V